.mrgﬁr T (andew) wm‘iﬂwaﬁwﬂmmﬂﬂﬁﬁ#mqw
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

sfadre a9, o' & #a=7 | 2 Floor, GST Bhavan,
Tﬂ'ai'ﬂ!l'ﬁ?T I‘ﬁa", { Race Course Ring Road,

TSTehIE / Rajkot — 360 001
T'ele Fax No. 0281 — 24??952.""‘4“ 142 Emanl commrappl3-ce:

foreed s vd. gan - DIN-20210664SX000000BISE

A

()

(i)

{idi)

L]

s | HAEAEE | j=oica

Apgpeal (File No Dhase
DI0Ne

VZ/106/RANZ0Z0 15/Ref/2019-20 20.04.2020

Yol HIE HEAT(Order-In-Appeal No.):
RAJ-EXCUS-000-APP-026-2021

ITERT T oetien / STl &t Al /
Date of Order: 24.06.2021 Date of issue: 25.06.2021

it @AY FAR, G (Ifiew), TFFIE @R TR/
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot.

FOT e T W SIS HTUH HYH, Feard ScdTe Yok Harnl/aE] TEHae,

T | ST | TR GERT SORERRE ST T e & g /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central
Excise /ST / GST, Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :

FrdfrEwAT & wichard &7 75 U9 99 /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent :-

M/s. Goldecoin Foam Pvt. Ltd Survey No. 118, Rameshwar Industrial Area, Veraval (Shapar), District
Rajkot.

smeryrde) & =nite o wfE PRt ﬁgﬁmﬂmﬁr:m*mmHﬂRmhf
ﬁ{ person agerieved Iﬁhm Order-in Appesj may fil* an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following

ﬂmgﬁn i I09TE UE U Harew Hdey m#ﬁmmmgﬁm 1944 @1 g
358 § ¥aia ve e #0Taas, 1994 €1 U 86 & Iiada Rt d F9E 61 71§

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 [/ Under Section
86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

aallau sfFaie & sl wel A i@ e, ##ﬂ#sﬁﬂ#ww#mmmmmﬁﬂwﬂwm L
Tl A 2, W &. g3, Ay R, w6 o

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, RK. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

St qRElE 1fa) 7 aare e e & s dw el wfe e o e 3o aee va dare sl s
Ry affas v dfew, st am, Igmﬂhﬁﬂmm‘umm 3¢eo ey Y F= TiET |/

the WL' r unal bench of Customs, Excise & Serv bunal (CE T t, 2= F
haum ali B egl Ahmedabadshﬂuulﬁm case uppta "n&“n LE“ a8 %m&m iy para- :i?gi

mmﬁﬂtmmHm#ﬁmﬁmm (e ferammEe, 2001, & PO 6 & FaA
ﬁuﬁﬁammmmaﬁmuﬁmﬁ%aﬁﬁmmmﬁwrsﬁﬁm#ww##m,mma & T |

g1 1 \fer T wemEr AT , TUT 5 W1 47 30Y FH,5 & 59T 97 50 @6 $97 FF H9dr 50 @ ﬁmﬁma
dt ®Ae 1,000~ w9, 5, F 3E 10,000/ - F94 a1 WURT o5 # ofer wevs 1 iiE e
gmmmmﬁﬁmﬁm#mﬁﬁw#mﬂ Hﬁﬁﬂiﬁitﬁ{amﬁm Elﬁrr!

farar e afite | E@9fl #w & 3| & Hafha 3 s
:nmf#mhmm:ﬁaﬁin #gfmﬂamﬁmsmr-mmmmmmm; a

ghﬂf%alﬂin mrmipft_unte Trib nsl a I he ed m miruphmte l'-::-rm I:.A 3/ amrﬂw hed urﬁier qug

cast S
ere
if.f' u;{r,frc }s Supto s‘gifﬁc Hﬁglm.m and n.hl.w 5n Tes

u e R R

onm nrgr:m e accompanied b

srfteltar =mranftsTor & wRer e, e 3T, 19948 Ry 86(1) ¥ Iete damT B s

e e wuT S.T.-59% an uiaat & B o gk vd sud A m#ﬁmmﬁ&%gﬂwﬁﬁg
Herw ® (379 W veh o) wanioa gah afte) 37 5ot & 00 @ a9 U wia & w e HanE £ 5 &t i w AR

HATET T , F9U 5 WTE 97 3HA F57,5 w6 FI7 91 50 @ FIU A5 3447 50 mm#msa‘rmr 1,000/
Ty, 5.0 T I 10,000 Fudr 1 it = uﬁw#rﬁuﬁaaﬁ A, HeEfE adey
mﬁmmnmﬁmtﬂm#ﬁ:mm%ﬁmﬁm mhsmqumﬁmam

, d F1 39 wman & g wige SE w@EitE :umrﬂhmn s
e SO0/ 57 1 R i o e Ao 1 R

Dy g e "r°£ [ Sl S A0 B e e, “'Ba"ﬂa{ﬁ

ACCOT 1Y A c: d against | n [
me n&%: ¥ i fets i @ uﬂmlun srnuct &.lmte’re gnﬁi
of s interest ma.n
urr_- ot ((xpre‘r? Hla_ Eflh-y Rsof{}ﬁ where the amount s:nrlrc mj fe

E’r’fm 3 "“‘;.i‘ § }gﬁ, r Eﬁ#‘
%\« Lst Jjﬂfﬁ;r{rnr vadt ot nI'T.'-r gmr;:c%n;:!:n;;tar &cm:.rrn E un:u u rsﬁ:thg}-ﬁ]t e benr.

buna] m s:tuat plication ma [ ammnpam



i)

&

1]

[iH]

(1]

iv}

vl

tvi]

{0

(E)

=

e w0, 1994@ arg 86 & su-urrst (2) vd (24) F Hade et fr o anhe, daee Pamand, 1994, % W 92)
U 9{2A) & TEd T wu S.T.-7 & & 5 W vd 3EE any , e ITUIE Ae I g (wde), S
Fee Yo gATT GTite A & viaal i w8 o am g ) e EEFT WETASH I I
SURE, A I e Ay, A A ST at adee aof e o e & ane ander i of o wer A
Ferea & gl )

The ap undr'rr aub sechon szmu.ndl&%t] of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 (2] &¢ of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commussioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise {AppealsL {one of which shall be a certfied

copy] and copy of the order passed by the Cﬂmuaslmrrauthuﬁmng‘ghc ssistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commussioner of Central Excise)/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tnbunal.

i o, e 3o vd dar el et (ieke) & ofd sriel & mee & SRl oo s it
1944 &1 UnT 350F & e, o F1 fado wfUfme, 1994 € um 83 & sada Hare w8 S E I E, 5w gy & ol
3ot arferEr A sifte S FRT SeTe e Aar ST AT & 10 9T (10%), 579 AvT v Eafea g, o ,
Fad SFFE AR §, & A e e, @t T ga un & s S B anet anel o o ew T H
O A 8
ST 3 [ U R R A I R e o A e iR
fi) i 11 F & 3 e
{ii) Hade wa B awa ¥
{ii) Herie 1 T & froe 6 & siade 2 e
- @t m T oW R & wewe B (. 2) e 2014 § snw @ oF B el ofted & aaw
Terarreher s sl o7 ande & w8 g
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an a apamst this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the du!g demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded® shall include
i amount determined under Section 11 D;
i1) amount of erronecus Cenvat Credit taken,
ill) amuunttgaynblc under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply tp the stay application and eals
pending hefore any appellate authority prior to the commencement of nglgi.rmnce {Nu?i!} EE:. 2014, PP

A TR s‘gﬂhmrm:
Revision 3 ication to Government nl‘lnd.i.a: )

CE frrtafaa a2 80 sea oew 3fTR, 1994 @ uin 35EE & wueOiaE &
m,mmi mﬂnﬁ?mm o e S AT Aara, taes fen, 9l #fam, e 9w, dag w2
gl_mviaiunf%?gﬁcau lLies to the rUﬁ:dm' Set:rst to the nment of India, Revision lication U 'L_,
VB R Depah et BECTURN ot e Tochog i i AR o, R Dl

a7 e & & AIHA A, FE AR B AW 6 R sRae § 6E & e & e ar feh e
Fran ar i ﬁmgz#?m GRaTHE & 2R, At T HER o A AT HERer A A & aHE & o,
mgﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ‘?&fﬁ' T—.ﬂ %1 ﬂ'lhrt'r it fact wareho fac

4} 5, W e e I0ss CUTS 10 SIL oI, &
ar{hgrt %rqu]'?ta t%rsl'::r iﬁl:-an#gm:;u#nngt e course of processing ni’g{'i?ogdam 8 mﬂmﬁmwﬁﬂ
HITA & g TRl T @ g o Trla a0 o AT & R f gaee s we o ol o Rl 3o unE o o (RET) &
AR A, A ana b o B s mes R P S by 7 = ¥

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any coun or territ outside India of on excisable
material umm the maﬁul[icmr: u?th%ugoods hich are exported ILEYHIIY mungqrfnr ll:ngltunr nutﬁdc ndia,

ofE 3mE Eal far T amea & v, ST 1 e vl B o )
In case clI!Einds ml.’d outsidelndia exmport to N or Bhutan, without pavg:ltli:lt of duty,

gﬁwam#m}m* & A it aqdt defte g wiofas od gud RS weus! & ara A fr g
3 wrder o e ( # ganr e wfofgs (7. 2),1998 & umr 109 ¥ ganr P & 72 o sy wAfR
?:T:Lmrﬂ dﬁwhfm be utilized t of exci final prod th isi

1t of an’ Utj" wWie (i} u Low 5 entl ol excise du o I I B U i Pr SIS
S e Y oo I i 1 e Lokl ety o o b, U2
Fuitad wdes 1 2 aTA aoE Hear BA-8 &, St f i senee o (ardenPramm 2001, & Trowe 9 & smda
fafafisr &, ou w2y & gfwor & 3 Fg & it & I ofe | Suders e F w59 ey F sidlE sy 2 ol
Hee= A T e A Sl e oee AiniEaE, 1944 ﬂmasﬂﬂtm%gﬁﬂmtm E
aTquTR—ﬁiﬂr%_ﬁ'-I_ ﬁiﬁ“ 1.:”& licate in Form N 8 ified under Rule, 9 of Central Exci
Rt B TSR AT R R DR
coRfmuticated did shall be gecompapied by two copies cact'of the 91 ang Srdfrln Appel Tt shoull also)

EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

et & wr Freiata i e @ e & sl e | .
ST e (A U ST B I 0 F B o FE 200/ - 5 s A a3 afE wee o v o F e 8 s @
1 T 1000 - #1 3 B A

15 ifati i . involved i R O
The seyison spalcaiop shal b spcompenicd by o7 2L, 200/, hsts B gt ivlved in Rupees One

wEEY T, a1 B farm
o et 3 o & o S YR v B o PO 1 v e T e

a7 ST &1 / In case,if the order covers variousnumbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
i i hat th pedl to the A t Tribunal or the
en ot W e e & ?ﬁm’z&"&ﬂ&ﬁ strip?nrin qu:E excising Hs. 1 Ia'ﬂh

Fﬁ?%gcﬁ%ﬁ'?&t. rr%:nrt.lr:;l' E’U\'T. As Liie cAse may be, 18

ear
T e AT, 1975, & a1 ¥ TR FF & U FI A R 9fy o e 6.50 S

SO e s g ¥ - adiidi - b
e o 1 Pl g5 10, a8 g cuse may b, the xder,of th dienting oy st e o

%_mm v e I st (wr T R, 1982 # afha va s gl A
:?rm ion 1 ﬂ#'ﬂlﬂm ‘Ifﬁmaﬂ‘{a?egmﬁ T mﬁ&hﬁ related matters contamed in the Customs, Excise
Auention i3 aiso jpuited o the riles coueTing Nes 1 885.
mmmﬁgmmmﬂmmwmmmtmmmm
www_chec. gov.in

R | { _ _
nﬁ_fd‘ Bm:l atest sions relating to filing of appeal to.the higher appellate, authonty, the
Fu{]é E:f:?ru?{*a:'lgféj% e Departmental website www.&uec.gwfn .



Appeal No: V2/106/RAIZ020

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s. Goldcoin Foam Pvt. Ltd., Veraval (Shapar), District: Rajkot
(hereinafter referred to as “appellant”) has filed Appeal No. V2/106/RAJ/2020
against Order-in-Original No. 25/Ref/2019-20 dated 20.4.2020 (hereinafter
referred to as “impugned order”) passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Central
GST Division, Rajkot-ll (hereinafter referred to as “refund sanctioning

authority”).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that an offence case was booked
against the Appellant for clandestine removal of goods. On culmination of
investigation, Show Cause Notice dated 22.9.2014 was issued to the Appellant,
which was adjudicated vide Order-in-Original dated 31.12.2015, wherein the
adjudicating authority confiscated the goods and gave the appellant an option to
redeem the same on payment of redemption fine of Rs. 6,00,000/- under Rule 25
of the Central Excise Rules, 2002 and imposed penalty of Rs. 2,50,000/- under
Rule 25 ibid and also imposed penalty of Rs. 50,000/- upon Director of the
Appellant firm under Rule 26 ibid.

2.1 Being aggrieved, the Appellant filed appeal before the Commissioner
(Appeals), Rajkot who vide his Order-in-Appeal dated 17.3.2017 reduced
redemption fine to Rs. 1,50,000/- and penalty to Rs. 62,750/-. The Appellant
paid Rs. 1,50,000/- towards fine and Rs. 43,750/- towards penalty on 31.3.2017.
The Appellant had made pre-deposit of Rs. 18,750/- on 2.2.2016 while filing
appeal before the Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot. The Appellant thereafter
filed appeal before the Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad, who vide its Order dated
29.12.2017 allowed the appeal.

2.2 The Appellant filed refund application for an amount of Rs. 2,20,500/- on
5.3.2018, which was sanctioned to them vide Refund Order dated 4.6.2018. The
Appellant challenged the said Order before the Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot,
for non - payment of interest on pre-deposit amount, who dismissed the appeal
on the grounds that neither the Appellant had claimed interest nor it was
rejected by the refund sanctioning authority.

2.3 The Appellant filed claim for interest for an amount of Rs. 17,349/~ under
Section 35FF of the Central Excise Act, 1944 on entire amount of Rs. 2,20,500/-
deposited by them during litigation. The refund sanctioning authority
sanctioned interest of Rs. 3,689/- on that portion of amount which was required

e,

nb@ ﬂé.a’; 5} ‘E"-‘d by the Appellant under Section 35F of the Act and rejected the

i : Vs | Page 3 of 7



Appeal No: V2/106/RAJ/ 2020

claim of interest on amount paid over and above amount stipulated under
Section 35F ibid, in pursuance of Board’s Circular No. 948/8/2014-CX datec
16.9.2014.

3. Being aggrieved, the Appellant has preferred the present appeal, inter
alia, on the grounds that,
(i) The impugned order is not correct, legal and proper to the extent
of non - sanctioning / paying interest on the pre-deposit amount from the
date of payment of pre-deposit to date of sanction of refund amount
under Section 35FF of the Act.

(i)  They had paid reduced fine and penalty amount ordered by the
Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot vide Order dated 17.03.2017 and filed
appeal with CESTAT and since they had already paid the said amount,
they were not required to pay further pre-deposit at the time of filing of
appeal with CESTAT. Therefore, they had filed the refund claim of the
said amount and not the amount of Pre-deposit. Whereas adjudicating
authority on their own calculated deemed amount of pre-deposit and
calculated the interest on the said deemed amount however, there is no
such instruction or clarification for this type of calculation. Even if the
criteria for payment of interest adopted by the adjudicating authority is
considered, then also amount of fine imposed by original authority is Rs.
6,00,000/- and 17.5 % (10% + 7.5) of deposit comes to Rs.1,05,000/-.
Hence, interest is required to be paid on 1,05,000/- but not of 10% of
amount credited Rs.1,50,000/- towards redemption fine. Even before
CESTAT, they had shown amount in dispute is Rs. 6,00,000/- towards
Redemption fine. It is requested to direct the original adjudicating
authority to pay differential amount of interest on the amount of
Rs.1,50,000/(-) 15,000/-= 1,35,000/- or at least on 1,05,000/(-) 15,000/=
Rs. 90,000/- from the date deposit to the date of sanction and relied upon
case law of M/s Indu Nissan Oxo Chem Industries Ltd reported at 2016-
TIOL-3093-CESTAT-AHM wherein it is held that interest is payable at the
appropriate rate notified under section 11BB of Central Excise Act, 1944
on the amount from the date of it appropriation as claimed by the
Appellant, till the date of payment of the said amount.

(iii) The adjudicating authority at Para No. 11 of impugned order
erroneously held that for payment of interest on pre-deposit made by Shri
Ashvinbhai Goganbhai Pansuriya, Director of M/s. Goldcoin Foam Pvt Ltd,

separate refund application is required to be filed as the instant refund

Page 4 of 7




Appeal No: VZ/106/RAJ/2020

claim relates to only M/s. Goldcoin Foam Pvt Ltd. The adjudicating
authority failed to observe that interest on refund is automatic and should
be sanctioned along with refund amount at the time of original

application only. Further the same clarification also mentioned in Circular
No. 984/8/2014 dated 16.9.2014.

4, Personal hearing was conducted in virtual mode through video
conferencing on 25.5.2021. Shri Rushi Upadhyay, C.A. appeared on behalf of the
Appellant and reiterated the grounds of appeal memorandum.

% | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order,
and grounds of appeal in the appeal memorandum. The issue to be decided in
the present appeal is whether interest sanctioned by the adjudicating authority
under Section 35FF of the Act is correct, legal or proper or not.

6. On perusal of the records, | find that an offence case was booked against
the Appellant for clandestine removal of goods and during the course of
appellate proceedings, the Appellant had made payment towards pre-deposit
amount as well as amount of fine and penalty upheld by the Commissioner
(Appeals), Rajkot. On favourable order received from the CESTAT, Ahmedabad,
the Appellant filed refund claim of fine and penalty paid by them, which was
sanctioned. Subsequently, the Appellant filed claim for interest under Section
35FF on entire amount paid by them during litigation, from date of deposit of
said amount to date of sanction of refund amount. The refund sanctioning
authority considered that portion of amount which was required to be deposited
by the Appellant under Section 35F of the Act for the purpose of calculating
interest under Section 35FF and rejected the claim of interest on amount paid
over and above amount stipulated under Section 35F ibid.

6.1 The Appellant has contended that amount of fine imposed by original
adjudicating authority was Rs. 6,00,000/- and 17.5 % (10% + 7.5%) of pre-deposit
of that amount comes to Rs.1,05,000/-. Hence, interest is required to be paid on
1,05,000/- and not @ 10% of Rs. 1,50,000/- paid towards redemption fine. The
Appellant further contended that they had shown amount of disputed
redemption fine before the CESTAT as Rs. 6,00,000/-, hence, they were eligible
for interest on differential amount of Rs. 1,50,000 (-) 15,000 = 1,35,000/- or at
least on 1,05,000 (-) 15,000 = Rs. 90,000/~ from the date deposit to the date of

sanction.

Page 5of 7



Appeal No: VZ/106/RAN/ 2020

6.2 | find that the redemption fine of Rs. 6,00,000/- and penalty of Rs.
2,50,000/- were imposed upon the Appellant by the original adjudicating
authority. These were reduced by the then Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot to
Rs. 1,50,000/- and Rs. 62,500/- respectively. Further, the Appellant had paid Rs.
18,750/- i.e. 7.5% of Rs. 2,50,000, as pre-deposit at the time of filing appeal
before the Commissioner (Appeals). These facts are not under dispute. When the
Appellant filed appeal before the Hon'ble CESTAT, they were required to pre-
deposit amount @10% of disputed fine and penalty amount. Since, the
Commissioner (Appeals) had reduced fine from Rs. 6,00,000/- to Rs. 1,50,000/-
and penalty amount from Rs. 2,50,000/- to Rs. 62,500/-, the Appellant was
required to pre-deposit amount @10% of disputed fine and penalty only and not
on fine and penalty imposed by the original adjudicating authority. Thus, the
adjudicating authority correctly considered Rs. 15,000/- and Rs. 18,750/- as pre-
deposit amount for the purpose of sanctioning interest under Section 35FF of the
Act by following Board’s Circular No. 948/8/2014-CX dated 16.9.2014. | further
find that these facts are clearly elaborated by the adjudicating authority in
tabulated form at para 8.3 of the impugned order. In this backdrop of the
factual pc:-sitricn, the contention of the Appellant to consider disputed fine
amount before CESTAT as Rs. 6,00,000/- and claiming interest on Rs. 1,05,000/-
(@ 17.5% of Rs. 6,00,000/-) under Section 35FF of the Act is devoid of merit and
| discard the same.

T As regards contention raised for non - payment of interest to Director of
the Appellant, | find that the present proceedings are limited to Appellant only
and the Director of the Appellant is required to contest independently since the
Director of the Appellant firm is a separate legal entity and the Appellant cannot
raise issues pertaining to him in the present proceedings. |, therefore, do not
find any infirmity in the stand taken by the adjudicating authority on this count
and discard the contention of the Appellant as devoid of merit.

8. In view of above discussion and findings, | hold that the adjudicating
authority has correctly sanctioned interest of Rs. 3,689/- under Section 35FF of
the Act. |, therefore, uphold the impugned order and reject the appeal.

9.  ofierpal gRI &l 1 78 ordiet 1 Fmert Iwied ol | v wrar 21
9. The appeal filed by the Appellant stand disposed qff in above terms.

R T Aauw
o ey B tAkRilesh Kumar)
ﬁﬂ*-'-'f...ﬁ"'?.-\'x of Commissioner (Appeals
"ok
\ Page 6 of 7
):n";r

M;@:::"'Jw Aol .-



Appeal No: V2/106/RAJ2020

By RPAD

TD, ﬂfﬂ ﬁll "y
M/s Goldcoin Foam Pvt. Ltd B Ties®igd B urgae faftes
Survey No. 118, |4 9° 118,

Rameshwar Industrial Area, TAYT gg@ua ufa,

Veraval (Shapar), (RO,

District Rajkot. foree IeEIT |

aRIf - -

lnﬂﬁw,ﬁuﬁﬁmﬁqﬁﬁvaﬂﬁﬂﬁ,wh,m

EIE ICE ARG

2) #MqT, ¥ U HAT FT UL FAT IO YR, AoblC AgHAd, ASdC

F AFAAF FEAATET 2

3) AWETEE WA, A6 UA AT T UA FHY IAE qFF, Weidle-ll "UEE F

AAeTF FTAATE B

O 4)-E wrE

Page 7 of 7






